

No. 20-6054

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX CORI TRIBUE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AND THE
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L St., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

THOMAS A. BURNS
Counsel of Record
BURNS, P.A.
301 W. Platt St., Ste. 137
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 642-6350
tburns@burnslawpa.com

SHANA TARA O'TOOLE
DUE PROCESS INSTITUTE
700 Penn. Ave., S.E., Ste. 560
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 558-6683

December 9, 2020

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The decision below ignores key differences between direct and collateral proceedings, violates due process concerns, promotes judicial inefficiency and inaccuracy, and undermines the adversarial process	3
II. The question presented is important	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 2020 WL 7024486 (11th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Avery v. United States</i> , 819 Fed. App'x 749 (11th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Beeman v. United States</i> , 871 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2017).....	7, 16
<i>Bruten v. United States</i> , 814 Fed. App'x 486 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2020 WL 6701234 (2020)	16
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	6
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	15
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	15
<i>Dotson v. United States</i> , 949 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gray v. United States</i> , 796 Fed. App'x 610 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	14
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	9
<i>Heffernan v. City of Paterson</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1412 (2016).....	10

<i>Hrobowski v. United States</i> , 904 F.3d 566 (7th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>In re Williams</i> , 898 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	15
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1338 (2016).....	13
<i>Oyler v. Boles</i> , 368 U.S. 448 (1962).....	5, 10
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	6
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	15
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	15
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	15
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tribue v. United States</i> , 929 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>reh'g</i> <i>denied</i> , 958 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982).....	9
<i>United States v. Hodge</i> , 902 F.3d 420 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 586 F.3d 859 (11th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 208 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2000)	5, 10
<i>United States v. O’Neal</i> , 180 F.3d 115 (4th Cir. 1999).....	5, 10
<i>United States v. Segarra</i> , 582 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	15
<i>United States v. Zinn</i> , 321 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 2003).....	9
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. § 3006A.....	6, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3602	5
18 U.S.C. § 3742	8
18 U.S.C. § 922	3
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1291	8
28 U.S.C. § 2253	8
28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
RULES AND REGULATIONS:	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 32	<i>passim</i>
Fla. R. Prof’l Conduct 4-3.3.....	14
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.4	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
2 FED. STANDARDS OF REVIEW § 13.11 (2019).....	7

Hartung, Stephanie Roberts, <i>Missing the Forest for the Trees: Federal Habeas Corpus and the Piecemeal Problem in Actual Innocence Cases,</i> 10 STAN. J. C.R.-C.L. 56 (2014)	6
U.S.S.C., <i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearms Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Mar. 2018), at https://tinyurl.com/yc249x7u	15
Uhrig, Emily G., <i>A Case for a Constitutional Right to Counsel in Habeas Corpus,</i> 60 HASTINGS L.J. 541 (2009).....	6
Zheng, Limin, <i>Actual Innocence as a Gateway through the Statute-of-Limitations Bar on the Filing of Federal Habeas Corpus Petitions,</i> 90 CAL. L. REV. 2101 (2002).....	7
